APPOINTMENT

Appointment - Approving the appointment of Robert J. Galardy to serve as a member of the Drug and Alcohol Planning Council for a term to expire on April 6, 2007.

In Council APRIL 6, 2004.

Read and approved by Motion of Council.

Rich Fitzgerald

President of Council

Attest:

John Mascio

Chief Clerk of Council

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE



CHIEF EXECUTIVE

County of Allegheny

1465-04

101 COURTHOUSE ◆ 436 GRANT STREET PITTSBURGH, PA 15219 PHONE (412) 350-6500 ◆ FAX (412) 350-6512

March 11, 2004

Honorable Council President and Council Members Allegheny County Council 119 Courthouse Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Dear Council Members:

Please find the attached resume of Robert J. Galardy, whom I am recommending for appointment to the Drug and Alcohol Planning Council of Allegheny County.

The Council's purpose is to aid and assist, as the statutory and County Executive's approved citizen body, the County Executive and the Allegheny County DHS Director in the planning, development and implementation of the provision of services for individuals with addiction problems who are residents of Allegheny County. Mr. Galardy will fill a vacancy on the Drug and Alcohol Planning Council. His term will end three (3) years after his prospective confirmation.

Mr. Galardy has spent 31 years in the Adult Probation Services. He is currently the Chief probation officer for the Allegheny County Adult Probation program. Mr. Galardy is currently the Vice President of the Pennsylvania Association of Drug Court Professionals.

I appreciate your consideration, and ask you to act on this appointment as quickly as possible. Mr. Galardy will make himself available for review before the appropriate committee if members of Council wish to speak with him.

Sincerely

Dan Onorato

CC: Bob Galardy

Robert J. Galardy Chief Probation Officer Allegheny County Adult Probation Penn Liberty Plaza 1520 Penn Avenue Pittsburgh PA 15222 (412) 350-2320 Fax 350-6025 robert.galardy@court .allegheny.pa.us

Home: 111 Eakin Avenue Pittsburgh PA 15214 412-931-9591

Employment:

8 7 1 8 W

31 years at Adult Probation Services

- Promoted to supervise a special unit (sex offenders, mentally ill defendants, and drug offenders) in 1977. Later supervised intake, electronic monitoring, and the Alcohol/Drug Intervention Unit.
- Promoted to Senior Supervisor 1992
- Promoted to Chief Probation Officer in 1999

Primary responsibility for writing and maintaining grants for Adult Probation Services

Conducted training seminars at local colleges and for professional associations

Professional Associations and Organizations:

- Member of the Governor's Advisory Committee on Probation
- Instrumental in creating and currently the Vice President of the Pennsylvania Association of Drug Court Professionals
- Board member of the National Drug Court Congress
- Member of the Pennsylvania Probation Chief's Association
- Chair of the IP and Drug Court Committee for the Chief's Association
- Participated on the Allegheny County Child Sexual Abuse Task Force
- Served on the board of directors for Second Step, a domestic violence treatment program
- Member of the National Association of Probation Executives

Education:

- BS. Psychology, University of Maryland, 1972
- Graduate work toward a Masters in Public Administration at the University of Pittsburgh



OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL County of Alleghenv

ROOM 119 • 436 GRANT STREET • PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219 412.350.6490 • 412.350.6499 (FAX)

RICH FITZGERALD DISTRICT 11 PRESIDENT

March 19, 2004

WAYNE FONTANA DISTRICT 12 VICE-PRESIDENT Mr. Robert J. Galardy 1520 Penn Plaza Pittsburgh, PA 15222

JOHN DEFAZIO AT-LARGE

Dear Mr. Galardy:

DAVE FAWCETT AT-LARGE

RON FRANCIS, JR. DISTRICT 1

This is to inform you that Council President Rich Fitzgerald, Chairperson of Council's Committee on Appointment Review, has scheduled an Appointment Review Committee Meeting for 6:00 PM, Thursday, March 25, 2004 in Conference Room One, 119 County Courthouse.

JAN REA DISTRICT 2

> The Councilman requests your presence at the meeting to discuss your nomination for appointment to the Allegheny County Drug and Alcohol Planning Council. He indicated that those of you that were nominated for reappointment should be prepared to answer questions including how long you have served on the board, your biggest accomplishments on that board, and what you envision your future goals to be if reappointed.

TOM SHUMAKER DISTRICT 3

> Those of you that are new nominees should be prepared to answer questions relative to your background and qualifications and what you

DOUG PRICE DISTRICT 4

hope to accomplish if appointed.

VINCE GASTGER DISTRICT 5

> If you have any questions regarding this please contact me at 412-350-6495.

JOAN CLEARY

DISTRICT 6

C.L. JABBOUR DISTRICT 9

CHARLES MARTONI DISTRICT 8

WILLIAM RUSSELL ROBINSON DISTRICT 10

Sincerely,

BRENDA FRAZIER DISTRICT 13

IOE CATAMESE CHIEF OF STAFF

John Mascio Chief Clerk

JOHN MASCIO CHIEF CLERK Allegheny County Council

Masco



RICH FITZGERALD, PRESIDENT

County of Allegheny

ROOM 119 • 436 GRANT STREET • PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219 412.350.6575 • 412.350.6499 (FAX) RFITZGERALD@COUNTY.ALLEGHENY.PA.US

April 15, 2004

Mr. Robert J. Galardy Chief Probation Officer Allegheny County Adult Probation Penn Liberty Plaza 1520 Penn Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Dear Mr. Galardy:

This is to inform you that at the Regular Meeting of Council held on April 6, 2004, Council approved your appointment to serve as a member of the Drug and Alcohol Planning Council for a term to expire April 6, 2007.

Congratulations on your appointment.

Esculd

Sincerely

Rich Fitzgerald, President District 11 Representative